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October 15, 2015 
 
To:          Consultants Requesting RFQ Package 
 
SUBJECT:  Request for Statements of Qualifications (RFQ) for providing Professional 

Engineering Services for Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study  
Solicitation Number:  CLMP190 – CLARIFICATION #1 

 
This clarification #1 is in response to questions received which warranted a clarification. 
   
Clarification: 
 
Question 1:   How does  the  following  language  in  the  scope of  services pertain  to  this Request  for 
Qualifications (RFQ)? 
 

 Participation at  the prime or  subconsultant  level may  create a  conflict of  interest and  thus 
necessitate  exclusion  from  any  contracts  resulting  from  the work  performed  in  the  design 
phase. 

 
Response:   The selected firm will provide multiple preliminary design packages that may  later be fully 
designed by either City staff or via separate contracts.   For example,  if  the selected  firm completes a 
preliminary engineering report as part of this scope of services, and the City elected to issue an RFQ for 
full design  services,  the City  intends  to make  the preliminary engineering  report available  in order  to 
maintain a  level playing field.   In this case, the firm that performed the preliminary engineering report 
would be eligible to respond to a  future related RFQ  for the  full design.   However, we do  include this 
standard  language  in  all  RFQ  documents  due  to  unknowns  and  the  complex  nature  of  conflicts  of 
interest that may arise.   

 
Question 2:  Who will perform CCTV inspection and cleaning for this project?   
 
Response:   City of Austin (COA) staff will perform these services.  
 
This document is for clarification purposes only.  Please remember this solicitation is currently in a “No 
Contact” period  and  all  inquiries  should be directed  to  the  appropriate  contact persons  listed  in  the 
solicitation. If you have questions regarding this process, please call me at (512) 974‐7009.  You may also 
contact Robin Field, Project Coordinator at (512) 974‐7140 for project related questions.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Lynn Rich, Buyer II  
Capital Contracting Office 
Contract Procurement Division 
 
cc:  Robin Field, Project Coordinator 


